10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

NORMA GONSALVES,
Presiding Officer

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE

ROSE MARIE WALKER,
Chairwoman

1550 Franklin Avenue
Mineola, New York

Monday, July 29, 2013
3:24 P.M

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A P P EA R ANCE S:

ROSE MARIE WALKER,
Chairwoman

FRANCIS BECKER,
Vice Chairman

VINCENT MUSCARELLA
MICHAEL VENDITTO

JUDI BOSWORTH, (Substituted by
Ranking Wayne Wink)

DELIA DeRIGGI-WHITTON

ROBERT TROIANO (Substituted by
Judy Jacobs)

wiLLIAM J. MULLER, TIIT
Clerk of the Legislature

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

LIST OF SPEAKERS

MARYELLEN LORRAINE, Na

Department

of Health

ssau County

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE

(516)

747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 7-29-13

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: At time I'11

call the Health and Social Services

Committee to order. I would ask the clerk

to please take the roll.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator Jacobs

substituted by Legislator Troiano?

Whitton?

Here.

LEGISLATOR JACOBS: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator DeRiggi

LEGISLATOR DERIGGI WHITTON:

CLERK MULLER: Legislator Wink

substituted for Legislator Bosworth?

Venditto?

Muscarella?

Becker?

LEGISLATOR WINK: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator

LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Legislator

LEGISLATOR MUSCARELLA: Here.

CLERK MULLER: Vice Chairman

LEGISLATOR BECKER: Present.

CLERK MULLER: Chairwoman Walker?

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 7-29-13

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Here.
CLERK MULLER: We have a quorum.
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Thank vyou.

There are three items on the agenda today.
I will call them all together if there 1is
not an objection. Clerk Item 295-13 is an
ordinance supplemental to the annual
appropriation ordinance 1in connection with
the Health Department;

Clerk Item 296-13 1is an ordinance
supplemental to the annual appropriation
ordinance in connection with the Health
Department;

Clerk Item 297-13 1is an ordinance
supplemental to the annual appropriation
ordinance in connection with the Health
Department.

Do I have a motion, please?

LEGISLATOR BECKER: So moved.
LEGISLATOR MUSCARELLA: Second.
CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by

Legislator Becker, seconded by Legislator
Muscarella. Mr. May.

MR. MAY: We have MaryEllen

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services 7-29-13
Lorraine from the Health Department to
answer any questions on these items.

MS. LORRAINE: Good afternoon.
MaryEllen Lorraine, Department of Health.
Item 295-13 1is a supplemental appropriation
in the amount of $19,893. It's for our
rabies program. This i1s New York State
Department of Health funded and it 1is
mandated per New York State Public Health
Law. The goal is to control rabies 1f 1it's
in the county.

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any guestions
or comments from the legislators?

(No verbal response.)

Any public comment?

(No verbal response.)

Seeing none, next 1s 296.

MS. LORRAINE: Item 296-13 1is a
supplemental appropriation in the amount of
$309,333. It's for the Adolescent Tobacco
Use Prevention Act. This i1is 100 percent
funded by the New York State Department of
Health, and the purpose is to prevent

tobacco sales to minors.

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER:

or comments from the
(No verbal
Any public

(No verbal

Next 1s It

MS. LORRAINE:

supplemental appropri

$145,955 and it 1is fo
Enhancement Program.
Department of Health
protect and enhance
within Nassau County.
CHAIRWOMAN
or comments from the
(No verbal

Any public

(No verbal

Seeing none,

the public water

Services 7-29-13

Any guestions
legislators?

response.)

comment?

response.)

em 297.

Item 297-13 1is a
ation in the amount of
r the Drinking Water

This is New York State

funded and it is to
supply
WALKER: Any guestions
legislators?

response.)

comment?

response.)

all those in favor

of those three items signify by saying aye.
(Aye.)
Any opposed?

(No verbal

The i1tems

response.)

carry sSseven to zero.

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE

(516)

747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health/Social Services

There are no other items on the agenda, may

I have a motion, please?

LEGISLATOR BECKER:

7-29-13

So moved.

LEGISLATOR MUSCARELLA: Second.

CHAIRWOMAN WALKER:

Moved by

Legislator Becker, seconded by Legislator

Muscarella. All in favor?
(Aye.)
The next committee

Affairs.

(Whereupon, the Health Committee

adjourned at 3:27 p.m.)

is Minority

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE

(516) 747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

c E R T I F I C A T E

I, FRANK GRAY, a Shorthand Reporter and
Notary Public in and for the State of New
York, do hereby stated:

THAT I attended at the time and place
above mentioned and took stenographic record
of the proceedings in the above-entitled
matter;

THAT the foregoing transcript 1s a true
and accurate transcript of the same and the
whole thereof, according to the best of my
ability and belief.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set

my hand this

2013.

FRANK GRAY

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE
(516) 747-7353



