1	
2	
3	
4	NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE
5	
6	
7	NORMA GONSALVES,
8	Presiding Officer
9	
10	
11	HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES COMMITTEE
12	
13	
14	
15	ROSE MARIE WALKER, Chairwoman
16	CHAIL WOMAN
17	
18	
19	1550 Franklin Avenue
20	Mineola, New York
21	
22	
23	Monday, July 29, 2013 3:24 P.M
24	3;24 F.M
25	

1																												
2	<u>A</u>		Р		Р		Ε		Α		R		Α		N		С		Ε		S	:						
3	R	0	S										Α	L	K	Ε	R	,										
4	_	Б						W					_	Б														
5	Ľ.		A V																									
6	V	Ι	N	С	Ε	N	Τ		Μ	U	S	С	Α	R	Ε	L	L	Α										
7	Μ	Ι	С	Н	Α	Ε	L		V	Ε	N	D	Ι	Τ	Τ	0												
8	J	U						S n			R	Τ	Η	,					u a									by
9	D	Ε	L	Ι	Α		D	е	R	Ι	G	G	Ι	-	W	Η	Ι	Τ	Τ	0	N							
10 11	R	0	В	Ε	R	Τ		Т	R	0	Ι	A	N	0			(d s)	by
12	W	Ι																					_			_		
13			C	Τ.	е	Т	K		O	Τ		L	11	е		ш	е	g	i	S	Τ	d	L	u	Ţ	е		
14																												
15																												
16																												
17																												
18																												
19																												
20																												
21																												
22																												
23																												
24																												

25

1		
2	LIST OF SPEAKERS	
3		
4	MARYELLEN LORRAINE, Nassau County	6
5	Department of Health	0
6		
7		
8		
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		

Health/Social Services 7-29-13

- 2 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: At time I'll
- 3 call the Health and Social Services
- 4 Committee to order. I would ask the clerk
- 5 to please take the roll.
- 6 CLERK MULLER: Legislator Jacobs
- 7 substituted by Legislator Troiano?
- 8 LEGISLATOR JACOBS: Here.
- 9 CLERK MULLER: Legislator DeRiggi
- 10 Whitton?
- 11 LEGISLATOR DERIGGI WHITTON:
- 12 Here.
- 13 CLERK MULLER: Legislator Wink
- 14 substituted for Legislator Bosworth?
- 15 LEGISLATOR WINK: Here.
- 16 CLERK MULLER: Legislator
- 17 Venditto?
- 18 LEGISLATOR VENDITTO: Here.
- 19 CLERK MULLER: Legislator
- 20 Muscarella?
- LEGISLATOR MUSCARELLA: Here.
- 22 CLERK MULLER: Vice Chairman
- Becker?
- LEGISLATOR BECKER: Present.
- 25 CLERK MULLER: Chairwoman Walker?

11	Health	/Social	Services	7 - 2 9 - 1 3
----	--------	---------	----------	---------------

- 2 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Here.
- 3 CLERK MULLER: We have a quorum.
- 4 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Thank you.
- 5 There are three items on the agenda today.
- 6 I will call them all together if there is
- 7 not an objection. Clerk Item 295-13 is an
- 8 ordinance supplemental to the annual
- 9 appropriation ordinance in connection with
- 10 the Health Department;
- 11 Clerk Item 296-13 is an ordinance
- 12 supplemental to the annual appropriation
- 13 ordinance in connection with the Health
- 14 Department;
- 15 Clerk Item 297-13 is an ordinance
- 16 supplemental to the annual appropriation
- 17 ordinance in connection with the Health
- 18 Department.
- Do I have a motion, please?
- LEGISLATOR BECKER: So moved.
- LEGISLATOR MUSCARELLA: Second.
- 22 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Moved by
- 23 Legislator Becker, seconded by Legislator
- 24 Muscarella. Mr. May.
- 25 MR. MAY: We have MaryEllen

Health	/Social	Services	7 – 2 9 – 1 3
пеатии	/ БОСТат	SELVICES	1 - 2 3 - 1 3

- 2 Lorraine from the Health Department to
- 3 answer any questions on these items.
- 4 MS. LORRAINE: Good afternoon.
- 5 MaryEllen Lorraine, Department of Health.
- 6 Item 295-13 is a supplemental appropriation
- 7 in the amount of \$19,893. It's for our
- 8 rabies program. This is New York State
- 9 Department of Health funded and it is
- 10 mandated per New York State Public Health
- 11 Law. The goal is to control rabies if it's
- 12 in the county.
- 13 CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any questions
- or comments from the legislators?
- 15 (No verbal response.)
- Any public comment?
- 17 (No verbal response.)
- Seeing none, next is 296.
- MS. LORRAINE: Item 296-13 is a
- 20 supplemental appropriation in the amount of
- 21 \$309,333. It's for the Adolescent Tobacco
- 22 Use Prevention Act. This is 100 percent
- 23 funded by the New York State Department of
- 24 Health, and the purpose is to prevent
- 25 tobacco sales to minors.

	Health/Social Services 7-29-13
2	CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any questions
3	or comments from the legislators?
4	(No verbal response.)
5	Any public comment?
6	(No verbal response.)
7	Next is Item 297.
8	MS. LORRAINE: Item 297-13 is a
9	supplemental appropriation in the amount of
10	\$145,955 and it is for the Drinking Water
11	Enhancement Program. This is New York State
12	Department of Health funded and it is to
13	protect and enhance the public water supply
14	within Nassau County.
15	CHAIRWOMAN WALKER: Any questions
16	or comments from the legislators?
17	(No verbal response.)
18	Any public comment?
19	(No verbal response.)
20	Seeing none, all those in favor
21	of those three items signify by saying aye.
22	(Aye.)
23	Any opposed?

REGAL REPORTING SERVICE (516) 747-7353

The items carry seven to zero.

(No verbal response.)

24

25

		Health/	Social	Services	7 – 2 9 – 1 3
2	There a	re no ot	ther ite	ms on the	agenda, may
3	I have	a motior	n, pleas	e?	
4		LEGI	SLATOR	BECKER:	So moved.
5		LEGI	SLATOR	MUSCARELL	A: Second.
6		СНАІ	RWOMAN	WALKER:	Moved by
7	Legisla	tor Beck	cer, sec	onded by	Legislator
8	Muscare	lla. Al	l in fa	vor?	
9		(A y ∈	e.)		
10		The	next co	mmittee i	s Minority
11	Affairs				
12		(W h ∈	ereupon,	the Heal	th Committee
13	adjourn	ed at 3:	27 p.m.)	
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					

25

1	
2	<u>C E R T I F I C A T E</u>
3	
4	
5	I, FRANK GRAY, a Shorthand Reporter and
6	Notary Public in and for the State of New
7	York, do hereby stated:
8	THAT I attended at the time and place
9	above mentioned and took stenographic record
10	of the proceedings in the above-entitled
11	matter;
12	THAT the foregoing transcript is a true
13	and accurate transcript of the same and the
14	whole thereof, according to the best of my
15	ability and belief.
16	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set
17	my hand this,
18	2013.
19	
20	
21	FRANK GRAY
22	
23	
24	
25	